

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2020-0544
	:	2020-0625
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	
	:	
v.	:	On Appeal from the Decision of the
	:	Butler County Court of Appeals
	:	Twelfth Appellate District,
MIQUAN HUBBARD,	:	No. CA 2019-05-086
	:	
Defendant-Appellant.	:	

MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
OHIO JUSTICE AND POLICY CENTER, ADVOCATING OPPORTUNITIES,
OHIO DOMESTIC VIOLENCE NETWORK, AND
OHIO ASSOCIATION OF REENTRY COALITIONS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT MARQUIN HUBBARD

Michael Greer #0084352
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Butler County Prosecutor's Office
315 High Street, 11th Floor
Hamilton, Ohio 45011
Phone (513) 887-3474 | Fax (513) 887-3748
Greerjm@butlercountyohio.org
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee,
State of Ohio

Victoria Bader #0093505
Assistant State Public Defender
Office of the Ohio Public Defender
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone (614) 466-5394 | Fax (614) 752-5167
victoria.bader@opd.ohio.gov
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant,
Miquan Hubbard

Alexandra S. Naiman #0091466
Attorney / Deputy Director
Ohio Justice & Policy Center
215 East Ninth Street, Suite 601
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Phone 513-421-1108 x 20 | Fax: 513-562-3200
snaiman@ohiojpc.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae Ohio Justice & Policy Center
Advocating Opportunities, Ohio Domestic Violence Network,
and Ohio Association of Reentry Coalitions

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

INTRODUCTION 5

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 7

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 9

ARGUMENT 9

Proposition of Law: Under Section 28, Article II of the Ohio Constitution, Sierah’s Law cannot be retroactively applied to people whose offense occurred prior the law’s effective date.

A. The legal analysis in this case hinges on the significant depth and breadth of the VOD scheme. 9

B. Ohio’s VOD scheme follows a national trend of increasing the number and punitive nature of registries. 11

C. Ohio’s VOD scheme affects substantive rights and retroactively imposes new or additional burdens, duties, obligations, and liabilities. 13

 1. Extensive obligations to notify the sheriff about personal details..... 14

 2. Threat of felony penalties and lifetime registration 15

 3. Public access to registry records, impacting registrants’ privacy, safety, employment, housing, and healthy community relationships 15

 4. Financial costs of registration..... 18

D. Because Ohio’s VOD scheme is based on misconceptions about offending, it does not protect the public and is excessive for any remedial purpose. 19

 1. Violent and homicide offenses have low recidivism rates 19

 2. Registries create reentry barriers and thus, can increase recidivism 20

 3. Registries lower the deterrence effect of incarceration 22

 4. Inability to distinguish truly dangerous people reduces safety 23

E. Incarcerated people, to whom the VOD scheme applies retroactively, often cannot exercise their “right to file a motion to rebut the presumption” of registration. 24

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Hyle v. Porter, 117 Ohio St.3d 165, 2008- Ohio-542, 882 N.E.2d 899..... 9
State v. Caldwell, 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-130812, 2014-Ohio-3566, 18 N.E.3d 467 15
State v. Cooley, 9th Dist. Summit C.A. No. 12943, 1987 Ohio App. LEXIS 10341, at *14 (Dec. 23, 1987)..... 23
State v. Cook, 83 Ohio St.3d 404, 412, 1998-Ohio-291, 700 N.E.2d 570 (1998)..... 10, 16
State v. Getsy, 84 Ohio St.3d 180, 197, 702 N.E.2d 866, 884 (1998) 23
State v. Jarvis, 5th Dist. Muskingum No. CT-2019-0029, 2020-Ohio-1127..... 11
State v. Penix, 32 Ohio St.3d 369, 371, 513 N.E.2d 744, 746 (1987)..... 23
State v. Williams, 129 Ohio St.3d 344, 2011-Ohio-3374, 952 N.E.2d 1108 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 23

Constitutional Provisions

Section 28, Article II of the Ohio Constitution 9

Ohio Statutes

R.C. 1.48 9
R.C. 2903.41 5, 10, 23
R.C. 2903.421 15
R.C. 2903.42 10, 13, 15, 23, 24, 25
R.C. 2903.43 13, 14, 15, 17
R.C. 2903.44 13, 15
R.C. 2909.15 12, 15, 16

Other States' Statutes

ARK. CODE ANN. § 12-12- 1716 (West 2009) 12
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 15, § 3653 (2009)..... 12
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 17a-101k (West 2011) 12
IOWA CODE ANN. § 235A.14 (West 2012) 12
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 15:562.3 (2010)..... 12
SUFFOLK, N.Y., CODE §§ 299-25 to 299-33 (2010)..... 12
UTAH CODE ANN. § 62A-3-311.1 (West 2008)..... 12
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 33, § 4916 (West 2012) 12

Other Authorities

ABA Justice Kennedy Comm’n, *Reports with Recommendations to the ABA House Of Delegates* (2004)..... 22

Adkins et al., Iowa Dep’t of Human Rights, *The Iowa Sex Offender Registry and Recidivism* (2000).
..... 20

Agan, *Sex Offender Registries: Fear Without Function?*, 54 J.L. & Econ. 207, 229 (2011) 21

Balint, *Violent Offender Registry Begins in Stark County, Across State*, Canton Rep (Mar. 31, 2019),
<https://www.cantonrep.com/news/20190331/violent-offender-registry-begins-in-stark-county-across-state>..... 17

Decker et al., *Criminal Stigma, Race, Gender and Employment: An Expanded Assessment of the Consequences of Imprisonment for Employment* (Jan. 2014), available at
<https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/244756.pdf> 14

Enright, *How Changes To Ohio’s New Violent Offender Registry Could Make The Database More Public*, WHIO TV7 (Apr. 30, 2019), <https://www.whio.com/news/local/how-changes-ohio-new-violent-offender-registry-could-make-the-database-more-public/qyWTI0IDZGAYBp18YZcHjM/>
..... 17, 19

Felton, *Public Crime Registries Rarely Work, So Why Do They Continue to Grow?*, Pacific Standard (June 14, 2017), <https://psmag.com/news/public-crime-registries-rarely-work-so-why-do-they-continue-to-grow>..... 21, 23

Frenzel et al., *Understanding Collateral Consequences of Registry Laws: An Examination of the Perceptions of Sex Offender Registrants*, 11 Just. Pol’y J. 1, 4 (2014) 22

Garbe, *Gov. Kasich Signs Bill To Set Up Ohio Violent Offender Registry*, Dayton Daily News (Dec. 19, 2018), <https://www.daytondailynews.com/news/state--regional/ohio-may-set-violent-offender-registry/hY22HQjocwhuotFBKFJdzL/>..... 16

Gendreau et al., *A Meta-Analysis of the Predictors of Adult Crime Recidivism: What Works*, 34 Criminology 575-607 (1996)..... 22

House Passes Bills On Violent Offender Database, Sexual Assault Kit Testing, 87 Ohio Report No. 235, Gongwer News Service (Dec. 5, 2018) 16

Human Rights Watch, *No Easy Answers, Sex Offender Laws in the U.S.*, vol. 19, no. 4(G), 62 (Sept. 2007). 22

Levenson & Cotter, *The Effects of Megan’s Law on Sex Offender Reintegration*, 21 J.Contemp.Crim.Just.49, 51–52 (2005) 22

Logan, *Knowledge as Power: Criminal Registration and Community Notification Laws in America* (2009)..... 11, 12, 20

Ludlow, *Shame As Deterrence: Bill Would Create Online Registry Of Ohio ‘Johns’*, Columbus Dispatch (Nov. 6, 2019), <https://www.dispatch.com/news/20191106/shame-as-deterrence-bill-would-create-online-registry-of-ohio-johns>..... 12

Nowicki, *On the Lamb: Toward a National Animal Abuser Registry*, 17 Animal L. 197 (2010) 12

Office of Ohio Attorney General, *Violent Offender Registry Reaches One-Year Mark* (May 1, 2020), <https://www.ohioattorneygeneral.gov/Media/Newsletters/Criminal-Justice-Update/Spring-2020/Violent-Offender-Registry-reaches-one-year-mark> (accessed Sept. 1, 2020) 7, 19

Petersilia, *When Prisoners Come Home: Parole And Prisoner Reentry*, Oxford Univ. Press (2003). 21

Platt, *Gangsters to Greyhounds: The Past, Present, and Future of Offender Registration*, 37 N.Y.U.Rev.L. & Soc. Change 727 (2013)..... 11, 12

Prescott & Rockoff, *Do Sex Offender Registration and Notification Laws Affect Criminal Behavior?*, 54 J.L. & Econ. 161, 192 (2011). 21

Prescott et al., *Understanding Violent-Crime Recidivism*, 95 Notre Dame L.Rev. 1643 (2020) 19

Sandler et al., *Does A Watched Pot Boil? A Time-Series Analysis of New York State’s Sex Offender Registration and Notification Law*, 14 Psychol., Pub. Pol’y & L. 284–302 (2008) 20

Schneider, *The Prison to Homelessness Pipeline: Criminal Record Checks, Race, and Disparate Impact*, 93 Ind.L.J. 421 (2018), available at <https://www.repository.law.indiana.edu/ilj/vol93/iss2/4>. 14

Shackford, *The Idea of a Hate Crimes Offender Registry Is Absurd: Let’s Not Come Up with New Reasons to Continue Punishing Ex-Cons After the Fact*, Reason (Jan. 10, 2017), <https://reason.com/2017/01/10/the-idea-of-a-hate-crimes-offender-regis/>..... 12

Tewksbury, *Collateral Consequences of Sex Offender Registration*, 21 J.Contemp.Crim.Just. 67 (2005)..... 22

Tewksbury, *Experiences and Attitudes of Registered Female Sex Offenders*, 68 Fed. Probation 30, 32 (2004)..... 18, 21
